The Republican Party From San Bernardino County Robert F Rego, Chairman Www.sbgop.com

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Contact: Robert F Rego, SB GOP Chairman 909.920.6035 // chair@sbgop.com

Upland, CA – April 26, 2012 – The Republican Party of San Bernardino County

Passed Resolution Exposing United Nations Agenda 21 "I am proud to see our

County participate in the opposition to Agenda 21. We must consider the unintended consequences of such extreme actions," said SB GOP Chairman Robert Rego.

The Republican National Committee approved the resolution exposing Agenda 21 at their Winter Meeting, January 13, 2012. On March 27, 2012, the Republican Party of San Bernardino County passed the same resolution. Please see resolution below:

WHEREAS, the United Nations Agenda 21 is a comprehensive plan of extreme environmentalism, social engineering, and global political control that was initiated at the United Nations Conference on Environment and Development (UNCED) held in Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, in 1992; and,

WHEREAS, the United Nations Agenda 21 is being covertly pushed into local communities, especially in the cities of Rancho Cucamonga, Chino Hills and Redlands, throughout the United States of America through the International Council of Local Environmental Initiatives (ICLEI) through local "sustainable development" policies such as Smart Growth, Wildlands Project, Resilient Cities, Regional Visioning Projects, and other "Green" or "Alternative" projects; and

WHEREAS, this United Nations Agenda 21 plan of radical so-called "sustainable development" views the American way of life of private property ownership, single family homes, private car ownership and individual travel choices, and privately owned farms; all as destructive to the environment; and,

WHEREAS, according to the United Nations Agenda 21 policy, social justice is described as the right and opportunity of all people to benefit equally from the resources

afforded us by society and the environment which would be accomplished by socialist/communist redistribution of wealth; and,

WHEREAS, according to the United Nations Agenda 21 policy National sovereignty is deemed a social injustice; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, the San Bernardino County Republican Party recognizes the unconstitutional, destructive and insidious nature of United Nations Agenda 21 and hereby exposes to the public and local public policy makers the dangerous intent of the plan; and therefore be it further

RESOLVED, that the U.S. government and no state or local government is legally bound by the United Nations Agenda 21 treaty, and therefore be it further

RESOLVED, that the federal and state and local governments across the country be well informed of the underlying harmful implications of implementation of United Nations Agenda 21 destructive strategies for "sustainable development" and we hereby endorse rejection of its radical policies and rejection of any grant monies attached to it, and therefore be it further

RESOLVED, that upon the approval of this resolution the San Bernardino County Republican Party shall deliver a copy of this resolution to each San Bernardino County Supervisor, and to each mayor of every incorporated city in San Bernardino County, and in the form of a press release to local media outlets.

###